

No. 21-16209

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CAREMARK LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHICKASAW NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-00574-SPL
Hon. Steven P. Logan

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

PETER J. KOCORAS
THOMPSON HINE LLP
*20 North Clark St., Ste 3200
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 998-4241*

BRIAN K. STEINWASCHER
THOMPSON HINE LLP
*335 Madison Ave., 12th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 908-3916*

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY BROECKER
HELEN E. WHITE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
SHARRIS@WC.COM*

JON T. NEUMANN
GREENBERG TRAUIG LLP
*2375 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 700
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 445-8411*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
A. Caremark’s Network Contracts With Pharmacies	6
B. Caremark’s Contracts With Appellants	13
C. Procedural History	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Parties’ Delegation Clause Mandates That the Arbitrators Must Decide Whether Appellants’ Claims Are Arbitrable	24
A. The Delegation Clauses Here Unambiguously Authorize the Arbitrators to Decide All Threshold Issues	24
B. Appellants’ Challenges Fall Within the Delegation Clause.....	26
1. Appellants’ Sovereign-Immunity Arguments Do Not Challenge Contract Formation	27
2. Appellants’ Recovery Act Challenges Do Not Show that the Delegation Clause Itself Is Unenforceable.....	33
II. Even if Courts Must Decide Appellants’ Challenges, the District Court Correctly Compelled Arbitration	39
A. Appellants Agreed to Arbitrate This Dispute	39
B. Appellants’ Sovereign-Immunity Objections Are Meritless.....	40
C. The Recovery Act Does Not Bar Arbitration.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	63
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	37, 38, 60, 62
<i>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2007)	61
<i>Anderson v. Regis Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 8457208 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 26, 2006)	65
<i>Arnold v. HomeAway, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Bowie’s Priority Care Pharm., L.L.C. v. CaremarkPCS, L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1964596 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 26, 2018)	54
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25, 34
<i>Brice v. Haynes Investments</i> , __ F. 4th __, 2021 WL 4203337 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	27, 34
<i>Burton’s Pharm., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5430354 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2015)	54
<i>C&L Ents. Inc v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	30, 42, 43, 44
<i>Carciere v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	56
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	36
<i>Cosentino v. Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians</i> , 637 F. App’x 381 (9th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Crawford Pro. Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CVS Pharm., Inc. v. Gable Fam. Pharm.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191047 (D. Ariz. Oct. 22, 2012).....	54

Cases—continued:

<i>DeGraff v. Perkins Coie LLP</i> , 2012 WL 3074982 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2012).....	65
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Alemayehu</i> , 934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Edwards v. Doordash, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Vemma Nutrition</i> , 2018 WL 637382 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2018).....	53
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	36
<i>Elem Indian Colony of Pomo Indians v. Pac. Dev. Partners X LLC</i> , 2009 WL 10692978 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2009).....	31
<i>Sun Valley Ranch 308, Ltd. P’ship ex rel. Englewood Props., Inc. v. Robson</i> , 294 P.3d 125 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)	49
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	55, 57
<i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	59, 63
<i>Gorman v. S/W Tax Loans, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12751710 (D.N.M. Mar. 17, 2015)	65
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994).....	61
<i>Granite Rock v. Int’l B’hood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	27, 28
<i>Grasso Enters., LLC v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 530 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	53, 54
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	61

Cases—continued:

<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	24
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D.S.C. 1998).....	64
<i>Hopkington Drug, Inc. v. CaremarkPCS, L.L.C.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D. Mass. 2015).....	54
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003).....	62
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	41
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	63, 65
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	1
<i>Longnecker v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014)	65
<i>In re McZeal</i> , 2017 WL 2372375 (N.D. Ohio Bankr. May 31, 2017)	36
<i>Medfusion Rx, LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191045 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 21, 2012).....	54
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	58
<i>Montana v. Blackfleet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	56
<i>Muecke Co., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12535439 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2012)	54
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	5, 35, 36
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C&W Enters., Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	41

Cases—continued:

<i>Ostroff v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	63
<i>Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	52
<i>SEC v. Phan</i> , 500 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30, 41, 44
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	28
<i>Rent-A-Ctr. W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Sandy Morris Fin. & Estate Planning Servs., LLC</i> , 993 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)	6
<i>RX Pros, Inc. v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 316867 (W.D. La. Jan. 26, 2016)	54
<i>Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	36
<i>Teledyne, Inc. v. Kone Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32, 33
<i>Three Valleys Municipal Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Uptown Drug Co., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	54
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) (cited at Br. 31).....	43
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	60, 62
<i>W. Va. CVS Pharm., LLC v. McDowell Pharm., Inc.</i> , 238 W. Va. 465 (2017)	54

Cases—continued:

<i>Wilshire Ins. Co. v. S.A.</i> , 227 P.3d 504 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010)	48
<i>Yeazell v. Copins</i> , 402 P.2d 541 (Ariz. 1965)	52
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4677830 (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2018)	65

Page(s)

Constitutions and Statutes:

9 U.S.C. § 1	35, 36
9 U.S.C. § 4	6, 36
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1621e	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
Chickasaw Code, https://tinyurl.com/59npnc7b ;	45
Constitution of the Chickasaw Nation, https://tinyurl.com/4yevm2zr	45
